
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 November 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Employment Committee 
Wednesday 5 December 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Employment Committee 
Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Angell, 
Davison, Leake, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
Non-Voting Co-optee 
Councillor Ward  
cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Blatchford, Brunel-Walker, Ms Brown and Dudley 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 5 December 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any Personal Interests. Any 
Member  with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should  
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration  and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer In attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 October 2012.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Staff Survey 2011   

 At the last meeting of the Employment Committee, members requested 
that the Director of Corporate Services be invited to attend this meeting 
to discuss the Action Plan in further detail.  
 

5 - 10 

6. Pay and Workforce Strategy 2012-15   

 The Employment Committee is requested to endorse the attached 6th 
Pay and Workforce Strategy.  
 

11 - 40 

7. Pay Policy Statement 2013-14   

 The Committee is asked to endorse the attached Pay Policy Statement, 
in accordance with the Localism Act 2011.  
 
 

41 - 78 



 

 

8. Minutes of Sub Groups   

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint 
Committee held on 20 November 2012.  
 

79 - 80 

9. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
following items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
 (1)  Information relating to any individual  (Items 10, 11 and 12) 
  
 

 

Report Containing Exempt Information 

10. Restructuring the Mayors Office   

 The Committee is asked to approve a report around the restructure of 
the Mayor’s Office.  
 

81 - 86 

11. ICT Restructure   

 The Committee is asked to approve a report around the restructure of 
the ICT function.  
 

87 - 90 

12. Flexible Retirement   

 A report on flexible retirement is attached for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
  
 

91 - 94 

13. Date of Next Meeting   

 20 March 2013.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2012 
7.30  - 8.30 PM 
  
 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Davison, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Ward 
 
In Attendance: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 

 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

12. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business raised. 

14. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 18 
September 2012. 

15. Monitoring the Council's Workforce  
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this was the eleventh year the 
Council had compiled this information and that it had a legal duty to advance equality 
of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between 
people. It also helped to remove any potential barriers to employment which may 
arise. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that it had been an atypical year as there had been a large 
number of redundancies arising from the reorganisation required to balance the 
Council’s budget and a large scale TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations) exercise. The size of the redundancy exercise had meant 
that the profile of age and disability of leavers did not follow the usual patterns and 
that the number of individuals taking early retirement as a proportion of the workforce 
were also higher than normally expected. 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

The statistics had also been impacted by the move by Ranelagh Secondary School to 
become an academy; which had meant that 175 staff had left the Council’s 
employment which gave an unrealistic picture of the staff turnover rate. 
 
Committee members queried the employment status of school staff and the extent to 
which the Council was liable for the staff. The Chief Officer agreed to ask the 
Borough Solicitor to provide a briefing note for members on this issue. 
 
Committee members queried how new posts were approved. The Chief Officer 
indicated that control of the staffing establishment was exercised through the 
Devolved Staffing Budget. The Chairman stated that the budget was an Executive 
function and this did not fall under the remit of the Employment Committee. Further, if 
members wished to pursue this, they could contact the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission as the Commission would be considering officers delegated 
powers within its work programme.  

16. Staff Survey 2011  
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the employee response rate to the 
Staff Survey of just under 63% represented a considerable improvement on previous 
years. He stated that given that the survey had been undertaken at an unsettling time 
for staff with pay freezes and a large number of redundancies being made, it was 
reassuring to see that the comments had been largely positive. These comments had 
been echoed by Local Joint Committee members. 
 
There were however a small number of issues which the survey highlighted where 
improvements could be made; these were being addressed through an action plan. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Officer stated that the response rate to 
the survey had been improved by assuring staff that their responses would be kept 
confidential and by ensuring that those who did not have access to electronic copies 
of the survey were able to access paper copies to complete. 
 
Members agreed that the results of the survey were largely positive, but queried what 
more could be done to improve internal communications and different sections of the 
Council working together more effectively. The Committee asked that the Director of 
Corporate Services be invited to attend their next meeting to discuss the action plan.   

17. Local Government Pension Scheme  
The Chief Officer: Human Resources outlined the principal changes to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). He reported that after many months of 
protracted discussions and negotiations by the government and the trade unions, a 
new Scheme had been agreed.  
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that 
a series of briefings and surgeries were being run for staff to ensure they were given 
the opportunity to ask questions and understand the new scheme. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

18. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)  
RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 

2



 

consideration of item 19 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
 (1)  Information relating to any individual 

19. Personnel Appeals Panel Minutes  
The Committee noted the minutes of the Personnel Appeals Panel minutes held on 
23 July 2012. 

20. Date of Next Meeting  
5 December 2012 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

5 DECEMBER 2012 
 
 

STAFF SURVEY 2011 
(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Employment Committee meeting on 10 October received a report on the results 

of the latest biennial staff survey which was completed in October 2011.  QA 
Research Ltd, the Council’s retained research company, produced a full report with a 
detailed analysis of all elements of the survey. This report was posted on the intranet 
in January 2012 and remains available. 
 

1.2 After significant follow-up work with managers, the Council-wide actions resulting 
from the main conclusions of the survey were agreed and also posted on the intranet.  
A copy of this is attached at Appendix A which also has information on who is 
carrying out the actions and an indication of monitoring/how progress will be tracked 
on the actions.  In addition, each Directorate produced its own plan with Directorate 
specifications. 

 
1.3 Members agreed that the results of the survey were largely positive but queried what 

more could be done to improve internal communications and different sections of the 
Council working together more effectively.  The Committee asked that the Director of 
Corporate Services be invited to attend this meeting to discuss the Action Plan. 

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The employee response rate on the Survey of just under 63% represented a 

considerable improvement on previous years and is the most comprehensive picture 
which the Council has ever had of staff attitudes. 

 
2.2 The headline findings were generally very positive.  Some examples are as follows: 

 
• 78% of employees enjoy working for the Council and believe it is a good 

employer.   
• 83% believe their line manager are approachable, treats them fairly, with 

respect and is supportive and appreciative. 
• Employees demonstrated a very positive attitude and a good degree of pride 

towards their team with over 90% believing that relationships between 
colleagues were good. 

• 72% fully understand how their jobs fit into the Council’s strategic objectives. 
 
However, there are a small number of issues which the survey highlighted where 
improvements could be made. Themes identifed include: 
 
• Although 65% of staff agreed that generally the Council keeps them well 

informed, there remained underlying concerns about internal communications. 
• 27% of staff do not believe that different areas of the Council work well 

together. 
• There is concern around work-related stress where 53% of staff believed their 

job was stressful (a significant increase from 2 years ago).  
 

Agenda Item 5

5



Unrestricted 
2.3 As can be seen from the Appendix, the key elements of the Action Plan include: 
 

• Addressing internal communications as part of a revision of the 
communications and marketing strategy.  

• Leadership and management including promoting stress awareness and 
focusing on early interventions to reduce workp
[...]
ief

 O
ffic

er:
 H

um
an

 
Re

so
urc

es
 

Sc
op

ing
 of

 w
ork

 by
 Sp

rin
g 2

01
3 

in 
the

 lig
ht 

of 
the

 jo
b e

va
lua

tio
n 

ex
erc

ise
 

Un
de

rw
ay

 

9



Re
co
mm

en
da
tio
ns
 

 
By

 w
ho
m 

By
 w
he
n 

Pr
og
res

s  
 4.
 Th

e f
utu

re 
of 
the

 st
aff
 su

rve
y 

 4.1
 

rev
iew

 th
e u

se
ful

ne
ss

 of
 th

e 2
01

1 s
urv

ey
 in

 
im

pro
vin

g o
rga

nis
ati

on
al 

pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 

Re
cru

itm
en

t S
tra

teg
y 

Ma
na

ge
r 

Ja
nu

ary
/Fe

bru
ary

 20
13

 
Un

de
rw

ay
 

  As
 a

t 2
1 

No
ve

m
be

r 2
01

2 

10



Unrestricted 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

5 DECEMBER 2012 
  

 
PAY & WORKFORCE STRATEGY 

(Director of Corporate Services & Resources – Human Resources) 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This is the Council’s 6th Pay and Workforce Strategy which updates the 5th Pay and 

Workforce Strategy which was endorsed by Employment Committee on 24 February 
2011.Like all strategies it is important to regularly review it in the light of changing 
priorities, new legislation and other issues which impact on the Council. 

 
1.2 The attached report provides both an update on progress to date against the 

previously agreed priorities, and an assessment of what changes need to be made to 
the Strategy over the coming three years alongside detailed Action Plans. 

 
1.3 This Strategy is intended to demonstrate how HR priorities for the Council link into 

departmental priorities and take into account local issues; it is not intended to be a 
resource allocation document but should be viewed as an outline plan on priority HR 
areas for the Council to tackle in the next 1-3 years. 

 
1.4 The Strategy is not intended to relate in detail to work with schools staff although 

there are some generic issues contained within it which do cover schools employees.  
 
1.5 The purpose of this report is therefore to bring Corporate Management Team’s 

attention to the key elements which make up the workforce re
[...]
uch as 
Social Care, for example: 

 
• the agreement between the three East Berkshire Authorities for more 

effective delivery of learning and development opportunities for the Adult 
and Children’s social care workforces. 

 
• Joint agreements across Berkshire for training to support Approved Mental 

Health Practitioners. 
 

6 SKILLS, QUALIFICATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 
 
6.1 The Learning & Development team is able to take a wide corporate view on all 

training activities.  There is a significant amount of development activity taking 
place and over 200 events are corporately run annually.  In addition, 
specialist training for staff working within adult and children’s social care,  
formal management and other qualification programmes are offered. 

 
6.2 The requirement for social workers to re-register with the new Health Care 

Professional Council (HCPC) means that continuous professional 
development events are run to ensure that this group of employees are able 
to comply with the HCPC requirements. 

 
 Changes following the closure of the General Social Care Council in July 

2012, will have an effect on post qualification training requirements for all 
social workers, especially those in their first year post qualification. 

20



 

 
6.3 The 2011 Local Government Pay and Workforce Strategy survey contained 

detailed information on a range of issues including turnover, off the job 
training, sickness absence, etc. 

 
 The HR function has been and will continue to participate in other 

benchmarking groups (eg CIPFA) to identify how well it compares to other 
local authorities.  

  
Performance 
Indicators 2011 
(2010 in brackets) 
 

England local 
government 
employment 
(2010 figures 
in brackets) 

Unitary 
authorities 
in England 
(2010 figures 
in brackets 

Bracknell 2011 
(2010 figures in 
brackets) 

All turnover including 
redundancies and 
other leavers 

13.1% 
(15.7%) 

13.2% 
(13.9%) 19.1% * 

(13%) 
Days off the job 
traini
[...]
a
rtm

en
tal

 H
R 

Ma
na

ge
rs 

Co
st 

of 
rem

ed
ial

 ac
tio

ns
 if 

ne
ed

ed
 

 

40



Unrestricted 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2012 

  
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
(Chief Executive) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to create and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement, with particular emphasis on senior pay.  Most of what appears in the 
attached Pay Policy Statement is specifically required by the Localism Bill whilst 
other aspects are derived from suggestions in the Joint National Council for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities’ guidance on pay policies in order to give a fuller 
picture of the work of the Council. 

1.2  The Statement, which is essentially, a statement of existing policies must be formally 
approved by the Council by the end of March but can be amended in-year.  This is 
the second year the Council has been required to make this Pay Policy Statement 
and whilst there are some minor differences from the first statement approved in 
February 2012, the basic details remain unchanged. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the Employment Committee 

endorses the attached Pay Policy Statement. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 This is required under the Localism Act 2011. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None, this is a legislative requirement. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 The details which must be provided in the statutory statement are: 
 a) Policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each director and chief 

officer – specifically including remuneration on recruitment, increases and 
additions to remuneration including any bonuses, if paid, termination 
payments, allowances, benefits in kind, pension entitlements.  (This Council 
decided to include all posts earning over £58,200 to remain consistent with 
the Code of Recommended Practice on Data Transparency of 2011). 

 b) Policy on the FTE equivalent remuneration of the lowest paid emp
[...]
n the pay and reward of senior staff.”  For 
that reason, a limited amount of discretionary information has been included, to give 
context to and identify the significant scope and responsibilities for some jobs. 

5.5 The Statement will be published on the website in early March, once it has been 
formally approved at the next full Council meeting. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 
Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s current arrangements with regard to 
senior pay in particular.  As such there are no financial implications arising from this 
report. 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 This Statement is a confirmation of existing Council Policies, and the composition of 
the group of employees covered by it is already subject to the Council’s annual 
monitoring exercise. 

42



Unrestricted 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
6.4 None identified. 

7 CONSULTATION 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
7.1 It is a descriptive report rather than a change of policy so no consultation required. 
 Method of Consultation 
7.2 Not applicable. 
 Representations Received 
7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
Localism Act 2011 
 
Contact for further information 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive – 01344 355601 
timothy.wheadon@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Tony Madden, Corporate Services : HR – 01344 352049 
tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2013/14 
(Reported data based on 2012/13) 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Source and scope of policy statement 
This Policy Statement has been produced in accordance with Sections 38 to 43 of the Localism 
Act 2011 (the Act), which, from 2012 onwards, require local authorities to publish an annual 
statement of their policy for the relevant financial year in relation to: 
• The remuneration of their most senior 
[...]
least 
one month in advance of the date that the new policy takes effect. The revised 
statement must be sent to the administering authority and publish its statement as 
revised. 
The policies made above: 
i) Must have regard to the extent to which the exercise of the discretions could lead 
to a serious loss of confidence in the public service; 
ii) Will not be used for any ulterior motive; 
iii) Will be exercised reasonably; 
iv) Will only be used when there is a real and substantial future benefit to the 
employer for incurring the extra costs that may arise; 
v) Will be duly recorded when applied. 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
20 NOVEMBER 2012 
4.00  - 4.25 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Mrs Angell and Leake 
Lorna Cameron, UNISON 
Fred Jones, UNISON 
Caroline Moore, UNISON 
 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillor Blatchford 
David Allais, UNISON 

 
 

6. Declarations of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 

7. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
Minute 4: The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that information on 
employee passport numbers would not be required immediately therefore the 
exercise to gather employees personal details would not now take place until autumn 
2013, however passport number information would be gathered from April 2013 for 
any new staff joining the Council. 

8. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business. 

9. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  
1) Pay Policy Statement 2013-14 

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that The Localism Act 2011 required 
the Council to create and publish a Pay Policy Statement, with particular emphasis on 
senior pay.  Most of what appeared in the Pay Policy Statement attached to the 
agenda papers, was specifically required by the Localism Act whilst other aspects 
were derived from suggestions in the Joint National Council for Chief Executives of 
Local Authorities’ guidance on pay policies in order to give a fuller picture of the work 
of the Council. 

Agenda Item 8

79



 

The Chief Officer reported that the average result for unitary local authorities 
nationally, using the top-to-median ratio, was a multiple of 7.3, so the Council’s figure 
of 6.9 compared favourably and placed the Council below the national average. 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 

  
2) Pay and Workforce Strategy 2012-15 

 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Strategy intended to 
demonstrate how HR policies for the Council linked into departmental priorities and 
took into account local issues. The Strategy also demonstrated how the Council 
managed its workforce.  
 
The Strategy highlighted a number of key areas of activity over the coming years, this 
included: 

- job evaluation 
- flexible working 
- actions from the Staff Survey 
- partnership working 

 
The report also contained details on how each department would be addressing 
these key activities. 
 
It was noted that the Council had continued to have a low staff sickness absence 
rate. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Officer reported that the Council’s staff 
age profile was changing, with a higher proportion than before in the 30-50 age 
bracket. 
 
In terms of skills shortages, at present the areas of Children’s social workers and 
specialist IT staff seemed to be where the areas of pressure were.  

10. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  
There were no matters raised by trade unions. 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
8 March 2013. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

80



Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



84

This page is intentionally left blank



85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

91

Document is Restricted



94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	5 Staff Survey 2011
	staff survey appendix 1

	6 Pay and Workforce Strategy 2012-15
	Pay and Workforce Strategy 2012 2015 (2)
	2012 action plan 1
	2012 action plan 2
	2012 action plan 3
	2012 action plan 4
	2012 action plan 5

	7 Pay Policy Statement 2013-14
	Pay Policy Statement 2013-14

	8 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Report Containing Exempt Information
	10 Restructuring the Mayors Office
	Restructuring the Mayors Office - Appendix (2)

	11 ICT Restructure
	12 Flexible Retirement



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2012 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Davison, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell and Ward. 
 
In Attendance: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business raised. 

24. Staff Survey 2011  
The Director of Corporate Services reported that staff surveys were carried out every 
two years, the last undertaken in October 2011. After significant follow-up work with 
managers, the Council-wide actions resulting from the main conclusions of the survey 
were posted on the intranet. In addition, each Directorate had produced its own plan. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that the response rate to the survey had 
been 63% and the headline findings had been generally very positive. There had 
been a number of issues which the survey highlighted where improvements could be 
made: 
 

• Internal communications: staff who highlighted this as an area for 
improvement were predominantly staff who worked in remote sites or where 
they did not have easy access to a PC; measures were being taken to 
ensure that these staff were kept informed. 

• Different areas of the Council working together: predominantly staff who 
were required to work Council wide. 

• Increase in work related stress: Work with managers was in its early stages 
looking at this area.  



 

• Performance management: a programme of work with managers to improve 
competency in this area was underway. 

 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that the management of stress would be 
linked to staff one to one’s. In addition, managers would be equipped with good 
practice guidance for effective one to one’s. 
 
Members commented that given that the survey was undertaken at a difficult time for 
staff, with redundancies imminent and a great deal of uncertainty among staff, the 
positive results that were attained were encouraging. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services reported that a staff satisfaction survey around 
ICT had recently been completed. A key area of concern was the number of log on 
passwords required. It was anticipated that this would be remedied as the 
organisation moved away from Novell to Microsoft. 
 
Members’ queried whether the results of the Members Survey had been published as 
requested by the Member Development Steering Group. The Director of Corporate 
Services agreed to look into this.     

25. Pay and Workforce Strategy 2012-15  
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this was the Council’s 6th Pay and 
Workforce Strategy covering a three year period between 2012 and 2015. The 
Strategy intended to demonstrate how HR priorities for the Council linked into 
departmental priorities and to take into account local issues. It was not intended to be 
a resource allocation document but should be viewed as an outline plan on priority 
HR areas for the Council to tackle in the next 1-3 years. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Chief Officer: Human Resources made the 
following points: 
 

• Recruitment and retention across the Council was being monitored carefully. 
There were a number of areas where staff turnover had traditionally been 
higher than average, this included: leisure staff, ICT staff and children’s 
social care. Members could elicit greater detail on these areas from 
Quarterly Service Reports as necessary. 

• Non-monetary mechanisms to reward staff for performance were always 
being considered, this included personal recognition, greater responsibility 
and the annual staff achievement awards day. The job evaluation exercise 
would also be looking at performance related pay as well as time served 
incremental progression.    

 
Members requested further detail on the four actions which had not been completed, 
which the Chief Officer: Human Resources agreed to provide for the next meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the 6th Pay and Workforce Strategy be endorsed by the 
Committee. 

26. Pay Policy Statement 2013-14  
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Localism Act 2011 required 
the Council to create and publish a Pay Policy Statement, with particular emphasis on 
senior pay.  
 



 

It was RESOLVED that in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the Pay Policy 
Statement be endorsed. 

27. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 20 November 
2012.  

28. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)  
RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of items 29, 30 and 31 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
 (1)  Information relating to any individual 

29. Restructuring the Mayors Office  
The Committee considered a report around the restructure of the Mayor’s Office.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the post-holder identified in the exempt Appendix A to the 
report, be made redundant with effect from 31 December 2012 in accordance with 
the terms set out in the exempt appendix. 

30. ICT Restructure  
The Committee considered a report around the restructure of the ICT function. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the deletion of the Information Security Officer identified in 
the exempt Appendix A to the report be approved with effect from 24 February 2013 
and the post holder be declared redundant in accordance with the terms set out in the 
Appendix with costs being met from the Structural Changes Fund.  

31. Flexible Retirement  
The Committee considered a report around flexible retirement. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the flexible retirement application from the Senior Cashier be 
approved to take effect from 1 January 2013. 

32. Date of Next Meeting  
20 March 2013. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


